REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

18. Approve Amendment #2 to RFP-4242-05/GMG (Part B) — Term Contract for Asphalt Base Stabilization and Related Services with Asphalt Recycling, Inc. Melbourne Beach, Florida. (Price Increase due to Market Conditions).

RFP-4242-05/GMG with Asphalt Recycling, Inc., Melbourne Beach, Florida, provides for asphalt base stabilization and related services. Amendment #2 will provide for an increase in the cost of asphalt emulsion (Item 8-4), from \$1.30 to \$1.40 per gallon. Purchasing & Contracts staff reviewed the Contractor's justification for the increase and upon determining its validity; a survey of pricing information was conducted to make sure the price increase was fair and reasonable. A lesser increase was successfully negotiated with the Contractor, whose initial proposed increase was \$1.44 per gallon.

Fiscal Services Department/Purchasing and Contracts Division recommends that the Board approve amendment as prepared and approved by the County Attorney's Office and authorize the County Manager to execute the amendment.



Asphalt Recycling Inc.

P. O. Box 510875 Melbourne Beach, FL 32951 321-632-6552 Fax: 321-632-6395

April 4, 2006 Seminole County Department of Financial Services Purchasing Contracts Division 1101 East First Street Sanford FL 32771

Attention Betsy J. Cohen Purchasing Supervisor

Dear Betsy,

This letter is submitted to you and the Board County Commissions to consider an Increase on your contractual price for Pabs emulsion under contract part B RFP-4242-05/GMG item 8-4 from \$1.30 to \$1.44 per gal. Plus a copy of E.A. Mariani asphalt Company letter.

Respectfully

Theodore Bitomski

President

March 27th Pabs new price

1.13Pabs

.002water quality

.085freight

.012surcharge

.007sales tax

Total 1.306 cost new price \$1.44 per gal.



March 22, 2006

Asphalt Recycling 164 Tramore Place Melbourne Beach, FL 32951 Attn: Mr. Ted Bitomski

RE: Pricing Update for PABS Emulsion Material

Dear Ted:

We have incorporated a number of price increases for our other emulsion products since our last increase to you back in October, but have managed to retain your price to this date at the \$1.01 per gallon, FOB Tampa price that had been in effect prior to any of those increases.

As you know their have been many changes in the petroleum arena in general over this period of time. The cumulative effect of these changes is cause for us to need to increase our pricing, effective March 27th, for the PABS product. The change is as follows:

PABS product will be \$1.13 per gallon FOB, Tampa

Price is subject to change without notice, with changes in the petroleum arena.

We appreciate your business and the relationship we have with you. The changes I've shared here are, unfortunately, overdue at this point. As always, if there are any questions or items we need to discuss please don't hesitate to contact me at 813/436-6137.

Respectfully,

David R. Drehmer VP - Marketing

SECOND AMENDMENT TO (PART B) TERM CONTRACT FOR ASPHALT BASE STABILIZATION AND RELATED SERVICES (RFP-4242-05/GMG)

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT is made and entered into this ______ day of _______, 20____ and is to that certain Agreement made and entered into on the 21st day of April, 2005, as amended on November 8, 2005, between ASPHALT RECYCLING, INC., whose mailing address is P.O. Box 510875, Melbourne Beach, Florida 32951, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR," and SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is Seminole County Services Building, 1101 East First Street, Sanford, Florida 32771, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY".

WITNESSETH:

whereas, the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY entered into the above-referenced Agreement on April 21, 2005, as amended on November 8, 2005 for asphalt base stabilization and related services; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to enable both parties to continue to enjoy the mutual benefits it provides; and

WHEREAS, Section 21 of the Agreement provides that any amendments shall be valid only when expressed in writing and duly signed by the parties,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and agreements contained herein, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Exhibit "A" of the Agreement is deleted and Exhibit "A" attached hereto is substituted therefore.
- 2. Except as herein modified, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the term of the Agreement, as originally set forth in said Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument for the purpose herein expressed.

ATTEST:	ASPHALT RECYCLING, INC.
(CORPORATE SEAL)	By: THEODORE BITOMSKI, President Date:
	SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA By:
Witness	DONALD S. FISHER Acting County Manager
Print Name	Date:
Witness Print Name	
For the use and reliance of Seminole County only. Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.	Within authority of Resolution No. 93-R-71 adopted February 23, 1993.
County Attorney AC/lpk 4/19/06 rfp 4242 2am	
Attachment: Exhibit "A - Scope of Services	

EXHIBIT A

The concume for FaltA.			
Total Cost for Group 1: \$	·	<u></u>	
Total Cost for Group II: \$			•
Total Cost for Group III: \$	•	_	
Total Cost for Group IV: \$			
Total Cost for Group V: \$			
Total Cost for Group VI: \$		- -	•••
Total Cost for Group VII: \$			
TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID - PART A:		·	
	Numbers		
Price Schedule for Part B:			
	1,605	• 	
Total Cost for Group IX: \$ 57	10,010,20	₹.	
Total Cost for Group X: \$ 16a	2,400.	•	·
Total Cost for Group XI: \$ 99	500°00		
TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID - PART B:	1,713,515.	20 ,	
	Numbers		•
		•	
WITNESS WHEREOF, PROPOSER IN	as hereunio executed this	s FORM this 23	day of
AsphalT Recycling Income of PROPOSER)	The Sou (Signature of person	- James In signing FORM)	
	Theodore (Printed name of pe	ent)
	(Title of person signi	ng FUHM)	

EXHIBIT A

Price Schedule for Part A:	
Total Cost for Group I: \$	·
Total Cost for Group II: \$	•
. Total Cost for Group III: \$	•
Total Cost for Group IV: \$	
Total Cost for Group V: \$	
Total Cost for Group VI: \$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Total Cost for Group VII: \$	
'''	••
TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID - PART A:	Numbers
Price Schedule for Part B: Total Cost for Group VIII: \$ \$95,605 Total Cost for Group IX: \$ 570,070 Total Cost for Group X: \$ 162,400. Total Cost for Group XI: \$ 99,500. TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID - PART B: 1,7	0.30 2,751,52 Numbers
	Signature of person signing FORM) Theodore Bitomski Intel name of person signing FORM)
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	presenten

PART B - ASPHALT BASE STABILIZATION

Group VIII: Mix In-Place Road Recycling.

Item#	Description	0-500 Sq Yds	501-2000 Sq Yds	1 000		
8-1	Asphalt Base Stabilization	Estimated 12,000 SY:	Estimated 35,000 8Y:	2001-3500 Sq Yds Estimated 40,000 SY:	Over 3500 Sq Yds	Sum of Extended
,	·	\$ 2.55 ISY	\$ 2.55 /SY	8 2 55 W	Estimated 90,000 SY:	Cost .
		Total: \$30,600.	89,250,-	Total: \$ 102,000	\$ 2.55 /SY Total: \$229,500.	451,350.
8-2	excess material to	Estimated 5,000 CY:				
	County specified location	\$ 8,25 ISY Total \$ 49,5000				\$ 49,500.00
8-3	Supply machine to blend					
	and oil inject only	# . 33 4/SY				
		Total: \$ 1,15500				\$ 1,155,00
8-4		Estimated 140,000 GAL:				
	200 or PABS)	\$ /. 40 /Each Total: \$ 196,000				\$ 182,000.
8-8	Additional charge per	Estimated 40,000 SY:				
	square yard for soil coment	\$ 44 4 /Each				
		Total: \$ 17,600,00				\$ 17,600,00
-8-6	Portland cement	Estimated 1,200 Tons.				
		\$ /50 /Each				\$ 180,000
-		Total; \$				
-:	**	,	Commence of the Commence of th	Total for Grou		\$ 881,605

Group IX - Shoulder Excavation and Base Preparation

tem	Description	•	
9-1	Excavation and propagation ()	Enthrope	-
	Excavation and preparation 4.5 feet wide at 5" depth	Estimated quantities Estimated 20,000 SY:	Extended Cost
)-la	Price per each additional inch of depth	\$ 4.75 ISY	\$ 95000.00
. •.	additional intensity depth	1 inch	
9-2	Programme and the second secon	4 1 17 17	
3-Z.	Excavation and preparation 6.5 feet wide at 5" depth	/Each	\$ 1.70
	•	\$ 1.70 /Each Estimated 20,000 SY:	
)-2a	Price per each additional inch of depth	\$ 41,75 _{/SY}	\$Q5 000 ·
	, the polloacit additional inch of depth	1 inch	\$95000.00
	-	, L	
9-3	Excavation and preparation to to-	\$ /, / O /Figh	\$ 1.70
	Exoavation and preparation 10 feet wide at 5" depth	\$ 1.70 /Each Estimated 20,000 SY:	
9-3a			
- 0a	Price per each additional inch of depth	\$ 4.75 ISY	\$ 95 000,00
<u> </u>			
9-4	Excavation and preparation 11 feet wide at 5" depth	\$ /,70 /Each Estimated 20,000 SY :	6 / 7 /
	depth	Estimated 20 000 RV	\$ 1070
0.4-	<u>.</u>	11 27 77	
9-4a	Price per each additional inch of depth	\$ 7.75 79Y	\$ 95000-0
	. adput		
9.5	Expayation and	\$ /. 70 /Each Estimated 20,000 SY:	1 20
	Exoavation and preparation 12 feet wide at 5" depth	Hedimote door	, 1 \$ 1.70
	<u>.</u>	Edwing 80,000 SY:	
9-5a	Price per each additional inch of depth	\$ 4.75 /SY	895 800 00
	, additional mon of depth	1 Inch	\$ 95000.00
		· · · · · ·	
9-6	Excavation and preparation 13 feet wide at 5" depth	\$ 1.70 /Each	\$ 1.70
•	to look wide at 6" depth	\$ 1.70 /Each Estimated 20,000 SY:	
9-6a	Price per each and the	\$ 4.75 ISY	
- Ju	Price per each additional inch of depth ,	1 Inch	\$ 95 000.00
·			
		\$ 1.70 /Each	\$ 1.70
			- TI / C.
		Total for Group IX	(FM 0 4 10 8
		alla IXI	\$ 570010-20

Group X - Miscellaneous

220.00

tem	Adjust Description		•
10-1	Adjust manhole castings	Estimated quantities Estimated 20 Each:	Extended Cost
10-2	Adjust catch basins	\$ 220 /Each Estimated 20 Each:	\$ 4,400.00
10-3	Adjust water gates	\$ 55aoh Estimated 20 Each:	\$ 1,100.00
10-4	Outside sources of road materials to get the required modified Marshall Stability (limerock, asphalt rap, or	\$ 55.00	1.1,100.00
	Coquina Base Rock) (limerock, asphalt rap, or Haul and spread material from designated site to project	\$ //, /Ton Estimated 20,000 CY:	\$ 55,000.0
10-6	Variable message board (Per day)	\$ 5.00 .3Y Estimated 5 days:	\$ 100,000.
10-7	Additional flagging personnel, with radio communication (Per Person Per hour)	ł · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$ 400
<u> </u>		\$ 20 /Each	. \$400
	p XI – Excavation and Preparetter - 40	Total for Group X	\$ 162,400.

Group XI – Excavation and Preparation of Shoulder for Sod/Seed

Item	Daniel I	ibi Sod/Seed	
	Excavation and preparation 0-6" depth	Estimated quantities	Extended Cost
11-2	Excavation and preparation 6"and greater in depth	\$ /->0 /sy Estimated 5,000 sy:	\$ 90000,00
		\$ 1.90 ISY	\$ 9500.00
· L		Total for Group XI	\$ 99500.00
		.c	